COLORADO HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation
1300 Broadway, Denver, Colorado 80203

HISTORIC BUILDING INVENTORY RECORD

		NOT	FOR	FIELD	USE	
 Elig:	ible				Nominated	
Det.	Not	Elig	gible	e	Certified	Rehab.
		Date	9			

PROJECT NAME: Littleton H	COUNTY:	CITY:	STATE ID NO.: 5AH1320		
Survey 1997	Arapahoe	Littleton	TEMPORARY NO.: 2077-17-4-01-004		
CURRENT BUILDING NAME: ADDRESS: 5532 S NEVADA ST	OWNER: WOLF, BRUCE F Pichard P. Schmied (7/21/9) PO BOX 494 LITTLETON CO 80160				
Littleton, CO	80120	TOWNSHIP 5S	RANGE 68W	SECTION 17 NE 1/4 SE 1/4	
HISTORIC NAME: Kalinowski/Pierce Residen	U.S.G.S. QUAD NAME: Littleton, Colo. YEAR: 1965 (r. 1994) X 7.5' 15'				
DISTRICT NAME:	BLOCK: 6 LOT(S): 14 ADDITION: LITTLETON ORIG. TOWN YR. OF ADDITION: 1872				
FILM ROLL NO.: 97- 2 BY: Roger Whitacre	NEGATIVE NO.: 17	LOCATION OF NEG		DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: ESTIMATE: 1890s ACTUAL: SOURCE: Kalinowski History	
				USE: PRESENT: Residence HISTORIC: Residence	
				CONDITION: EXCELLENT X GOOD FAIR DETERIORATING EXTENT OF ALTERATIONS: MINOR X MODERATE MAJOR DESCRIBE: The porch is enclosed. CONTINUED YES X NO	
STYLE: Queen Anne	A Section of the sect		STORIES:	ORIGINAL SITE X MOVED .	
MATERIALS: Wood, Concrete			SQ. FOOTAGE:	DATE(S) OF MOVE: NATIONAL REGISTER ELIGIBILITY	
ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION: Two-story, front gable roc roofing. Walls clad with	INDIVIDUAL: YES X NO CONTRIBUTING TO DISTRICT: YES NO				
shingles; concrete foundat with multi-light windows a of gable face has Queen Ar lights. Paired double-hur	cion. Projecting, hipped and multi-light door; dro ane style window with tran	roof enclosed pore p siding under wine nsom with multiple	ch enclosed dows. Center small	LOCAL LANDMARK DESIGNATION: NO NAME: DATE:	
shed roof enclosed porch warrow beadboard siding. garage with folding panel	with divided light windows Paved driveway on south	s high in walls is	faced with	ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS? X YES NO TYPE: Garage IF INVENTORIED, LIST ID NOS.:	
		CONTINUED? Y	ES X NO	IF INVENTORIED, DIST ID NOS.:	
ADDITIONAL PAGES: YE	ES X NO				

PLAN SHAPE:	ARCHITECT:	STATE ID NO.: 5AH1320	
	Unknown	ORIGINAL OWNER: Charles & Clara Kalinowski (?)	
	SOURCE:		
		SOURCE: Kalinowski history	
	BUILDER/CONTRACTOR: Unknown		
	SOURCE:	THEME(S): Rail Era: Rail Town Physical Form, 1870-1920	

CONSTRUCTION HISTORY (DESCRIPTION, NAMES, DATES, ETC., RELATING TO MAJOR ALTERATIONS TO ORIGINAL STRUCTURE):

CONTINUED

YES

X NO

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND (DISCUSS IMPORTANT PERSONS AND EVENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS STRUCTURE):
The County Assessor indicates a 1921 date of construction for this home, but it appears on the 1914 Sanborn Fire Insurance map and the 1912 Littleton water supply map. This appears to have been the home of Charles Kalinowski, an early Littleton baker. Mr. Kalinowski was born in Koenigsburg, Germany, in 1858, and came to America at the age of 16 with his family. Initially settling in Des Moines, Iowa, where he learned the bakery trade, he married Clara Bredull in 1879. The couple relocated to Denver in 1890 and Littleton in 1893. Kalinowski opened a bakery on Main Street that featured bread, cakes, pastries, and candies; the business also served lunch and carried groceries. The 1905 city directory lists Mr. Kalinowki at 134 N. Nevada and he died at his home on N. Nevada in 1916, having operated his bakery continuously until that time. [Records at the Littleton Historical Museum state that the Kalinowski house was at 5530 S. Nevada. An article in "Team Talk" in Feb. 1990 also gives the address as 5530 S. Nevada. That address is not found in any directories or on maps; this house is closest in number to that address.] Mrs. Clara Kalinowski died at the home of her daughter in Louviers in 1930. She was born in Bremen, Germany, in 1857 and came to the United States at the age of 12 with an aunt and uncle, living in Iowa until her marriage in 1879. The Kalinowskis had five children. J.S. and Jessie Pierce lived here in the 1920-1939 period. Mr. Pierce was a salesman for Public Service Company. The 1920 U.S. Census indicates that the Pierces were both Pennsyvania natives; they lived in the house with five children.

CONTINUED

YES

X NO

SIGNIFICANCE (CHECK APPROPRIATE CATEGORIES AND BRIEFLY JUSTIFY BELOW):

ARCHITECTURAL SIGNIFICANCE:

REPRESENTS THE WORK OF A MASTER POSSESSES HIGH ARTISTIC VALUES

X REPRESENTS A TYPE, PERIOD, OR METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION

HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE:

ASSOCIATED WITH SIGNIFICANT PERSONS
ASSOCIATED WITH SIGNIFICANT EVENTS OR PATTERNS
CONTRIBUTES TO AN HISTORIC DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE:

This house, although altered, is representative of the dwellings erected in the late 19th and early 20th centuries with Queen Anne details including the shingled gable face and the gable window with transom with multiple small lights.

CONTINUED

YES

X NO

REFERENCES (BE SPECIFIC):

Arapahoe County Assessor records; Littleton City Directories; U.S. Census, 1920; Littleton Historical Museum files, Biographical files, Kalinowski history; Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps; Littleton Independent, 14 July 1916; Bemis Public Library, Littleton History Clipping Files, "Team Talk," February 1990.

CONTINUED

YES

X NO